ADOPTED - SEPTEMBER 24, 2013

Agenda Item No. 34
Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION REQUESTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE FAMILY DIVISION 2012/13 CHILD CARE FUND FOR ADDITIONAL FUNDS NECESSARY FOR PAYMENTS TO THE STATE INSTITUTION BUDGET
RESOLUTION # 13 - 391
WHEREAS, the Family Division of the 30th Circuit Court is statutorily charged with the duty to provide for the children who come within the jurisdiction of the court to meet their treatment and placement needs; and

WHEREAS, the Payment for State Institution budget reimburses the State of Michigan 50% of the cost of placements for youth committed to the State’s Department of Human Services under Public Act 220 and Public Act 150; and

WHEREAS, the Public Act 220 commitment is for youth brought to the attention of the Court due to the parent(s) neglectful and/or abusive behavior, the parental rights have been terminated and the youth are awaiting adoption finalization; and

WHEREAS, the Public Act 150 commitment is for delinquent youth who are placed with the Department of Human Services by a division of the Circuit Court for care and supervision; and

WHEREAS, the Family Division is projecting a shortage of approximately $225,000 in the 2012/13 budget in this line item; and

WHEREAS, the Family Division is requesting up to $225,000 in additional general fund dollars believed to be needed to offset the budget shortage; and

WHEREAS, based on the 2013 Equalization Report, current property tax revenue can be increased by $225,000.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the budget for current property tax revenue be increased by $225,000, from $41,058,229 to $41,283,229.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the request of the 30th Circuit Court Family Division to add up to $225,000 to the Family Division’s 2012/13 Child Care Fund Payment for State Institution budget.    
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes amending the 2012/13 Child Care Fund budget and an appropriation up to $225,000 to cover overruns in the Payment for State Institution budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is directed to make the necessary adjustments to the 2012/13 Family Court Child Care Fund budget.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any budget amendment/contract documents as prepared by or approved as to form by the County Attorney consistent with this resolution.

LAW & COURTS:   Yeas:  Holman, Bahar-Cook, Hope, Crenshaw, Schafer
    Nays:  None                Absent:  Celentino, Tsernoglou         Approved 9/12/13

FINANCE:  Yeas:   McGrain, Anthony, Bahar-Cook, Tennis, Koenig, Vickers, Schafer
      Nays:  None                  Absent:  None          Approved 9/18/13
